The SM Subscriptions do not result in a theoretical dilution effect of 25% or more. As such,

the theoretical dilution impact of the SM Subscriptions is in compliance with Rule 7.27B of the

Listing Rules.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 31,838,196,731 Existing Shares in issue.

On the assumption that (i) the SM Subscriptions are completed in full; and (ii) there will be no

further changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date

and the completion of the SM Subscription Agreements save for the SM Subscriptions, the

shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date, (2) immediately upon

Share Consolidation becoming effective; and (3) immediately after completion of the SM

Subscriptions, are set out below for illustration purposes only:

Shareholding as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately upon

the Share Consolidation

becoming effective

Shareholding immediately after

completion of the

SM Subscriptions

Shareholders

Number of

Existing

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

%

Magnolia Wealth (Note 1) 7,624,782,954 23.95% 152,495,659 23.95% 152,495,659 18.22%

Mr. Ji 909,510,000 2.86% 18,190,200 2.86% 18,190,200 2.17%

Jiangsu Investment

(Note 2) 91,400,000 0.29% 1,828,000 0.29% 1,828,000 0.22%

SM Subscriber I (Note 2) – – – – 80,000,000 9.56%

SM Subscriber II – – – – 80,000,000 9.56%

SM Subscriber III 408,615,000 1.28% 8,172,300 1.28% 48,172,300 5.76%

Other public Shareholders 22,803,888,777 71.62% 456,077,775 71.62% 456,077,775 54.51%

Total 31,838,196,731 100% 636,763,934 100% 836,763,934 100%

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Magnolia Wealth is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji.

2. SM Subscriber I is directly wholly-owned by Jiangsu Investment.

GENERAL

None of the Directors has a material interest in the Share Consolidation, the Change in

Board Lot Size, the Increase in Authorised Share Capital and the SM Subscriptions and hence no

Director was required to abstain from voting on the Board resolutions approving the same.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

The EGM will be held for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving, among

other things, the Share Consolidation, the Increase in Authorised Share Capital, the SM